
AGENCY LENGTH AMOUNT Comments
Name Description Dates Expires Amount

Eckerd Service Provider 7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $1,196,555.60 Renewable until 6/30/2025

Southern Indiana Works OSO 7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $75,000.00 Renewable until 6/30/2027

DTW Lecanto Lecanto Office Lease 7/10/1905 10/31/2023 $54,000.00

Fran Property Investments Chiefland Office Lease 7/1/2019 6/30/2024 $47,602.95

Program Year 2023 Unrelated Contracts over $35,000



PY22-LOA-06-2 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

CITRUS LEVY MARION REGIONAL WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. (CLMRWDB) 

 
 

d/b/a 
CAREERSOURCE CITRUS LEVY MARION 

 
 

 
 

MODIFICATION NUMBER 3 
FOR PY 2023/2024 

 
 
 
 

COST REIMBURSEMENT/PERFORMANCE BASED CONTRACT 
PACKAGE 

 
 
 
 

WITH 

Eckerd Connects  

TO PROVIDE PARTICIPANTS 



2 
PY22-LOA-06-3 

SERVICES TO 
WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND OPPORTUNITY ACT 

CUSTOMERS  



3 
PY22-LOA-06-3 

 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION - 3 
 
The Citrus Levy Marion Regional Workforce Development Board, Inc., d/b/a CareerSource Citrus Levy 
Marion, hereby modifies the contract for Eckerd Connects, under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act (WIOA). This modification will affect the contract numbered PY21-LOA-06 and will be in effect on July 1, 
2023. This modification designates the continuance of contract operations to the service provider Eckerd 
Connects for the program year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024. The continuance of this contract provider 
was approved by the CareerSource Citrus Levy Marion board on June 7, 2023 and will remain in effect for 
the life of agreement which is set to expire on June 30, 2024. The requested representative with signatory 
authority on this agreement shall be Randall W. Luecke, Chief Financial Officer. 

 
This modification contains the Contractual obligation for a total amount not to exceed $1,196,555.60 which 
shall be reimbursed by the Grantee for the provision of services as outlined in the contract. 

 
The following Exhibits of the contract are modified as stated below: Either No Change or Changed. 

 
1.  Contract Dates (Exhibit 1): Changed 

2.  Scope of work (Exhibit II): Changed 

3.  Budget (Exhibit III): Changed 

4.  Performance Requirements (Exhibit IV): Changed 

5. Job Descriptions & Resumes (Exhibit V): Changed 

6.  Salary Structure (Exhibit VI): Changed 

7.  RFP Page Noting Option to Renew (Exhibit VII): No Change 

8.  Report of Additional Funding/Expenditures (Exhibit VIII):  No Change 

9.  Sub-recipient DUNS number and Federal Award Identifiers (Exhibit IX): Changed 

10. Authorization to Incur Travel (Exhibit X):  Changed 

11. Contract Disclosure Statement (Exhibit XI):  Changed 

12.  Signature Page: A new signature page is attached for signatures for this modification. 

13. This contract Modification Number 1 will be effective no sooner than July 1, 2023. 

14. This contract modification will be included in the contract as referenced and will be attached to the 

     contract as Modification Number 3 for contract number PY22-LOA-06. 

15. The remainder of the contract not modified by this contract modification shall remain in full force 

and in effect. 

16.  This contract is funded 100% through funding from the Department of Labor. No portion of this 

contract contains non-Federal funding. 

 



4 
PY22-LOA-06-3 

EXHIBIT I – Contract Dates 
 

 
 

July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 



 

5 | P a g e  
 

EXHIBIT II - Statement of Work/Scope of Work 
 
 
Program Summary/Objective: Program objective for the Contractor is to help youth develop lifelong skills, 
while overcoming obstacles and barriers, through a seamless integration of case management and workforce 
preparation services in the Citrus Levy Marion workforce region (region 10). The Contractor will ensure 
accessibility of services to at-risk youth in Citrus, Levy and Marion counties. This will be accomplished 
through partnerships with the workforce system, educational partners, community and social service 
agencies and organizations. Objectives/quantities are outlined in the below services/work plan. 

Services/Work Plan:  The Contractor will provide services to the existing carryover caseload of 
approximately 69 participants and will recruit and enroll 90 additional out-of-school participants during 
the 2023-2024 program year throughout the three-county area. Eckerd Connects will enroll based on 
WIOA (Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act) standards of no less than 75% out of school 
participants. The contractor will serve a total of 159 participants (69 rollovers + 90 new enrollments). Out 
of the 90 new enrollments, Eckerd Connects will dually enroll up to 25 candidates into YouthBuild/WIOA 
for intensive services. The contractor staff will provide follow-up services to approximately 111 young 
adults during this program year. An enrollment is defined by determining Workforce Investment 
Opportunity Innovation Act (WIOA) eligibility and creating participation in the State system.  

In addition to the youth services, the contractor will collaborate with CareerSource Citrus Levy Marion 
(CSCLM) with efforts to assist in other service areas at the Chiefland office location in Levy County to meet 
its service needs. The contractor will contribute approximately 60% of staff time under Adult/DW funding 
to perform such duties with the CareerSource Levy County Chiefland location. CSCLM will provide the 
training components and supervision with the other service areas of this assigned staff, along with the 
assistance of Eckerd Connects. The Contractor will follow CSCLM policy and procedures within these 
assigned areas of need.  

Upon enrollment into the program, Contractor staff will enter accurate and timely information on the 
participants profile in Employ Florida (EF). The individual’s academic abilities and career interests will be 
used to develop an Individual Service Strategy (ISS) that will outline the activities and goals that will be 
established with the participants to assist them in attaining a youth positive outcome as defined by the 
WIOA performance measures. As the participant progresses in the program and/or their interest changes, 
the ISS will be modified to reflect such changes. Goals will be entered and managed according to 
Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) and CSCLM program policy and guidance. Literacy and 
numeracy pre-test and post-test data will be entered for all participants. Contractor will offer participants 
an orientation to WIOA program services, provide objective assessment, basic skills assistance, 
employability skills, occupational skills training per eligibility, opportunities to identify a career pathway 
that may lead to nationally recognized credential attainment, job shadowing, work experience, placement 
assistance, follow-up services and access to the 14 WIOA program elements. These services will be 
outlined in the participants Individual Service Strategy (ISS). The ISS will be regularly monitored, 
maintained, and updated by case management staff. 



 

6 | P a g e  
 

 

Community Outreach: It is expected that the Contractor will participate in a variety of community events 
and conduct regular outreach to community contacts, including young adult groups, churches, schools, 
juvenile justice officials, and families to recruit eligible participants. The Contractor will also participate in 
a variety of job seeker and employer events to meet the demand of local industry to recruit, hire, train, 
and retain the local workforce. The Contractor will also coordinate all public information activities with 
the director of program development. The Contractor staff will meet regularly with CSCLM director of 
program development or other designee to coordinate the origination, production, and distribution of all 
marketing material for CSWB’s (CareerSource Workforce Board) young adult program, which will include 
the CSWB, and ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) required information. The CSCLM logo will be utilized 
on all marketing materials related to the promotion of young adult workforce services. These provisions 
do not apply to the Contractor’s company or corporate marketing materials or activities that do not relate 
to the local project. 

Availability of Services:  The Contractor will offer services on a year round basis. Services for out-of-school 
will be provided five days a week and accommodate individual participant schedules. Services will be 
offered at a minimum from 8 a.m. - 5 p.m. 

Locations will be identified throughout the three county area and will be regularly updated on all program 
communication. At a minimum, it is expected that the contractor will locate within CareerSource Citrus 
Levy Marion One Stop Centers. Additional community-based locations, such as Howard Academy, MTC 
(Marion Technical College), WTC (Withlacoochee Technical College), Hampton Center and CF (College of 
Central Florida) may be used to increase service delivery to hard to serve communities as needed. 
Contractor will continue to do outreach with the community to find additional community-based locations 
to provide services. 

Recruitment: The Contractor project staff will network within the Citrus Levy Marion County community 
to identify and recruit WIOA eligible youth, ages 16 to 24, with a primary emphasis on out-of-school 
youth ages 18-24. The outreach and recruitment of youth and young adults will include, but are not 
limited to, social media, word of mouth, face to face visits to community events, recruitment flyers, and 
school connections. If it is in the best interest of a referred participant to obtain services elsewhere, 
Contractor staff will make appropriate referrals. Participants that are not eligible for WIOA will be referred 
to appropriate partners. All recruitment marketing tools developed by the Contractor will be submitted to 
Workforce designee for final approval prior to use. 

Target Group(s):  The Contractor focus is to provide services to targeted groups that are WIOA eligible 
and participants that are facing one or more of the following categories according to Training and 
Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) 21-16 : 

• A school drop-out 
• Youth within age of compulsory school 

attendance but not attended school for at least 

most recent complete school year calendar 
quarter 

• Recipient of secondary school diploma or 
recognized equivalent who is low income 



 

7 | P a g e  
 

individual and either : Basic skills deficient 
or An English language learner 

• Homeless individual or runaway 
• In foster care or aged out 
• Pregnant or parenting youth 
• An individual with a disability 

• An offender 
• A low -income individual who requires 

additional assistance enter or complete an 
educational program or to secure or hold 
employment 

 

Eligibility Assessment/WIOA Registration: All participants must be WIOA eligible to receive young adult 
workforce services. Ineligible participants will be referred to CareerSource Citrus Levy Marion (CSCLM) 
for other opportunities as appropriate. Not all participants will be suitable for workforce services. The 
Contractor staff will gather all required eligibility documents, determine eligibility, and input the 
information into the management information system (EF). Cases will be checked and reviewed by Eckerd 
Connects management/lead team for eligibility and accuracy prior to being data entered into EF. The 
Comprehensive Adult Student Assessment Systems (CASAS) or Test of Adult Basic Education (TABE) will be 
used only for basic skills assessment to establish standardized Reading and Math grade levels. 

Assessments:  Upon participation selection, Contractor staff will facilitate intake and assessments through 
appropriate resources to include an assessment to determine interests, values, aptitudes, and 
preferences. The Contractor will examine the participant’s work experience, basic skills levels, career 
interests, and career aptitudes that will lead to identifying career pathways. This will also help staff 
members in developing the ISS with the participant to identify which WIOA elements will help them 
become successful in finding employment or enrolling into secondary education. Participants may 
receive Career Pathway exploration, Basic Skills, Occupational Skills Training, Work Readiness Training and 
Work-Based Learning, Placement and Follow up Services based on their needs which will be determined 
from various assessments and/or one to one assessment. The Contractor’s staff will conduct a 
comprehensive Objective Assessment Summary of each participant’s needs to identify barriers or 
hardships that may exist and need to be addressed prior to pursuing comprehensive services, including 
training opportunities. Staff will also review assessments, including CASAS or TABE, and other diagnostic 
testing to determine if a participant has the academic aptitude and interest to pursue training services. 

Development of an Individual Service Strategy: Once eligibility determination has been made, 
participants will work with their own career coaches for development of an Individual Service Strategy 
(ISS) and develop goals to complete while enrolled. Goals will be monitored through case management, 
ISS planning and use of Employ Florida. The Career Coach assesses each participant enrolled in the 
program to deliver effective services resulting in growth and development in the timeframe that is most 
appropriate for everyone. Since our instruction is targeted and individualized, we precisely identify 
participant needs and help determine a relevant pathway to success. We will use Motivational 
Interviewing techniques to ascertain service objectives, academic levels, goals, interests, skill levels, 
abilities, aptitudes, supportive services, barriers, and strengths.  

Our in-depth interview process includes a review of basic and occupational skills, prior work experience, 
employability potential and developmental needs. Assessment results are incorporated into the 
collaborative plan created by the participants and the Contractor staff, which is constantly reviewed and 



 

8 | P a g e  
 

updated. The Career Coach, in partnership with each participant, develops an Individual Service Strategy 
(ISS). The ISS considers each participant’s career and educational goals, training and employment 
ambition, assessment results, educational backgrounds, barriers to employment, and supportive service 
needs, while establishing clear objectives designed to empower participants while propelling them toward 
individual achievement. 

ISS goals are comprehensive, including scheduled activities, timeframes for goal achievement, and specific 
action steps that will allow each participant to meet his/her objectives. Goals are developed 
collaboratively, with the participant identifying the best avenue for achieving success and Contractor staff 
providing guidance and insight regarding available resources. The ISS planning process concludes with a 
variety of services and a defined action plan for implementing activities that will achieve success. The 
Career Coach provides ongoing assessment of participants’ capabilities and supportive service needs and 
updates the ISS, as necessary. 

Virtual Instruction Option:  
Virtual (remote) instruction may be offered, where workshops may be scheduled for direct instruction, 
with a facilitator leading the training via telephone or internet Q&A response to polls, and or discussion 
via telephone. Virtual instruction may also include a pre-recorded workshop, with handouts and training 
activities that may have to be submitted via a screenshot or email response. The Contractor has identified 
below the type of instruction available for the participant to engage in based on needs and resources 
available. Any service needed will be identified in the ISS and documented in case file with activities and 
case noted in the EF system. The size of these trainings may vary, but typically are between 1-15 
participants.  

Blended model instruction may be offered to allow participants the opportunity to complete base level 
course work and reading on their own time using virtual formats; however, it may be required for them 
to report to a live training session for test administration, interactive assignments, and lessons. The size 
of these trainings may vary, but typically are between 1-10 participants. 

Work Readiness Skills:  Contractor staff will offer small group and/or one-on-one pre-employment 
workshops, using facilitator led, interactive workshops to participants to increase his/her knowledge in 
workforce development to include, but not limited to: health and safety precautions (hygiene) which may 
include Safe Staff Food Handler training, other career pathway occupational trainings, effective job search 
techniques, working effectively  with others, stress and time management, labor market, financial literacy, 
interviewing skills, resume preparation, appropriate work attire, and effective employee skills to advance 
and retain employment. Individual guidance to participants may also be provided with work readiness 
training skills in addition to or in lieu of small group workshops. Based on reports from community training 
sites all participants will be provided training on taking initiative in the workplace during their work 
readiness skills training with Develop U.  

Career Pathways Exploration: Within Work Readiness Training, Contractor staff will provide each 
participant with an opportunity to explore career options, understand the local labor market information, 
and how it can inform the selection of a career cluster, field, or pathway. The ISS will be developed to 



 

9 | P a g e  
 

support the participant’s needs and goals. The participant will have the opportunity to receive training 
based on career clusters or pathways including but not limited to:  

 Hospitality/Tourism 
 Health Sciences 

 Retail/Sales 
 Construction 

 Administrative  
 Manufacturing

Occupational Skills Training: Contractor staff may offer occupational skills training as it relates to career 
pathways. Occupational Skills training can be provided by referring to the CareerSource Florida Master 
Credential list, found in the link below:  

https://careersourceflorida.com/boardroom/florida-credentials-review-committee/master-credentials-
list/ 

Examples of the Occupational Skills training that may be provided can be found in the list below:  

• HBI PACT (Pre-Apprenticeship 
• Certificate Training) CORE 
• HBI PACT Carpentry 
• GED/High School Diploma 
• ServSafe Certified Food Manager 
• Microsoft Office Specialist and/or Excel, 

Word, PowerPoint 
• QuickBooks Certified User by Intuit 
• Certified Phlebotomy Technician 

• Certified Nursing Assistant 
• 911 Public Safety Telecommunication  
• Florida Correctional Officer 
• Certified Veterinarian Assistant 
• Certified Landscaping Technician 
• Other Approved National Credential 

Certifications as listed on the 
CareerSource Florida Master Credential 
List 

Contractor may also incorporate activities (guest speakers, field trips, tours, job shadowing) that will expose participants 
to the skills and learning needed to pursue employment opportunities within those industries. 

Contractor will ensure all participants attend a live or virtual tour of the CareerSource Center to familiarize themselves 
with available services, staff, and standard office operations before completion of their programs. Participants will have 
opportunities throughout their programs to attend employability skills seminars and job fairs, conduct job searches, 
interview with potential employers, and attend motivational presentations conducted by trained professionals providing 
career exploration, job search techniques, and job retention strategies as available with CareerSource. This early 
introduction to CareerSource will provide a clear understanding of the services available through CareerSource to 
meet their future workforce needs. 

Measurable Skills Gain: The Contractor will provide annual documented skills gains to a minimum of 80% of participants 
that are enrolled in triggering activities (i.e., 416, 429, 430, etc.) in one of the following activities: adult/basic education, 
basic skills/tutoring, or occupational skills training. Completion with one of the skill or achievement types available (Post-
secondary Transcript/Report Card, Secondary Transcript/Report Card, Training Milestones, Skills Progression) will be 
documented in EF in accordance with the CareerSource Citrus Levy Marion local operating policy.  

Basic Skills Tutoring/Remediation:  Contractor staff will incorporate various methods to provide basic skills remediation; 
tutoring and study skills training that will lead to literacy and numeracy skill increases and/or preparation for participants 
obtaining their GED/High School Diploma improving their basic skills literacy. The Contractor will utilize various methods 
to include print materials and online remediation resources, alternate adults’ high school diploma options, as well as  

https://careersourceflorida.com/boardroom/florida-credentials-review-committee/master-credentials-list/
https://careersourceflorida.com/boardroom/florida-credentials-review-committee/master-credentials-list/


 

10 
 

 

referrals to local adult education centers and dropout recovery alternative.  

Literacy and numeracy levels will be monitored for all participants determined basic skills deficient at registration and 
participants who do not possess a high school diploma or GED at enrollment. If the participants are basic skills deficient, 
progress and attainment data will be entered and monitored in EF. 

Additional Online Training: Work Readiness Preparation, Career Pathways Exploration, Occupational Skills Training and 
Basic Skills Tutoring/Remediation can be provided through use of Metrix Learning an approved online learning 
management system that helps jobseekers upgrade their skills and gain certifications to secure employment, found in 
link below: 

https://careersourceclm.metrixlearning.com/ 

Required WIOA program elements available: The following 14 WIOA youth program elements are made available to each 
participant during the program. These are independently driven by the participants needs. Any service needed will be 
identified in the ISS and documented with case notes in the EF system. Refer to WIOA Required Program Elements Table 
Exhibit “A” below:  

WIOA Required Program 
Elements 

Provider / Referral 
Agency 

Instructional Activities  

1. Tutoring, academic remediation; 
study skills training, and instruction 
leading to secondary school 
completion, including dropout 
prevention strategies 

Eckerd Connects / Public 
school partners (Marion, 
Citrus and Levy County 
School Boards to include 
Marion Technical College 
and Withlacoochee 
Technical College) 

Computer based training / instructor facilitated GED 
Practice, GED Prep materials, Practice GED exams, Metrix 
Learning (online) and Khan Academy (online) as an online 
instructional teacher-aided tool that is also used as a one-
to-one instructional   resource with minimal guidance. 

2. Alternative secondary school 
offerings 

Eckerd Connects /Public 
school partners (Marion, 
Citrus and Levy   County 
School Boards Alternative 
Programs) 

Florida Sunshine State Standards 

3. Summer employment 
opportunities directly linked to 
academic and occupational learning 

Eckerd Connects / 
Community Business 
partners, Community Based 
Organization (CBO’s), and 
Faith Based Organizations 
(FBO’s) 

Year-Round Services will be documented by Eckerd and 
summer work experience opportunities may be offered 
based upon assessed need 

4. Paid and unpaid work experiences, 
including internships and job 
shadowing 

Eckerd Connects 
/Community Business 
partners, CBO’s, FBO’s 

Eckerd documented Work Experience activities 

5. Occupational skills training Approved Training Provider 
Partners 

Various - Based on identified occupations/career fields on 
the Targeted Occupations List with Approved Nationally 

https://careersourceclm.metrixlearning.com/


 

11 
 

Recognized Training Providers 

6. Leadership development 
opportunities, including such 
activities as positive social behavior 
and soft skills, decision making, 
teamwork, etc. 

Eckerd Connects/ in 
connection with various 
community partner 
agencies and employers. 

Employability Skills, Life Skills instructor led or online 
curriculum through use of approved online training 
provider Metrix Learning that includes leadership 
development, nutrition, family planning, substance abuse 
prevention, health, and safety. 

7. Supportive Services Eckerd Connects/ in 
connection with various 
partner agencies and/or 
employers 

Independently driven by participant needs. Supportive 
services for interview attire, educational training, and 
employment activities such as gas cards, bus passes, and 
other emergency assistance  

8. Adult mentoring for at least 12 
months 

Eckerd Connects/ in 
connection with partner 
agencies and employers 

Career Coach may provide mentoring during enrollment 
and in follow-up status. 
Independently   driven   by   participant needs; Case 
managed and documented. Volunteers from outside 
agencies may be considered as mentors. 

9. Comprehensive guidance and 
counseling 

Eckerd Connects will refer 
to community agencies 

Ongoing intensive case management to include additional 
counseling and guidance as needed 

10. Follow-up services no less than 12 
months after exit 

Eckerd Connects Independently driven by participant needs. Contact with 
participant, employer, post-secondary entities, job 
retention coaching, academic support, incentives, support, 
career, and education counseling. (Continuous service until 
participant has completed follow-up period of 12 months) 

11. Financial Literacy Eckerd Connects 
/Community Business 
partners 

Eckerd will provide financial literacy as a part of our work 
readiness activities in a class setting or individually and/or 
use of approved online training Metrix Learning curriculum 

12. Entrepreneurial Skills Training Eckerd 
Connects/Community 
Business partners 

Career Coach to assist youth that may be interested in 
establishing their own business with research and 
guidance. Community partners and business shadowing can 
be used in the area. 

13. Activities that help youth 
transition to postsecondary 
education and training 

Eckerd Connects in 
connection with local 
colleges and technical 
schools 

Career Coach can assist with guidance and referrals to 
colleges or technical schools. They can help with career 
exploration and what is needed for training/education in 
the field. We can assist with FAFSA application as needed. 

14a. Services that provide labor 
market and employment information 
in the local area  

Eckerd Connects Eckerd will provide this information as a part of our work 
readiness activities in a class setting or individually within in 
DevelopU (O*Net)  

14b. Education offered concurrently 
with and in the same context as 
workforce preparation 

Eckerd Connects 
/Community Business 
partners 

Eckerd may provide basic skills in reading and math to 
assist young adults while they receive work readiness 
activities in a class setting or individually and/or use of 
approved online training Metrix Learning curriculum   

 

https://www.onetonline.org/


 

12 
 

Work-Based Work Experience (WEX) Learning: The Contractor will provide various work-based learning activities, 
including but not limited to (field trips, company tours; guest speakers; career fairs; service learning; paid work 
experience) to support the WIOA requirement 20% of non-admin regional annual youth allocation funds, however this 
contractor will meet or exceed 25%  based on actual budget. Work based learning training sites must offer academic and 
occupational career exploration and skill development to enhance the participants work readiness skills in preparation 
for unsubsidized employment. Eckerd Connects is responsible for recruiting not-for-profit, private or public employers in 
collaboration with CSCLM; detemining suitability of the worksite; completing Eckerd Connects worksite agreements with 
the employers; assigning appropriate participants to the worksites; training worksite supervisors and offering technical 
assistance; documenting site visits and visiting training sites to meet with training supervisors and/or participants for the 
purpose of monitoring the participants academic and occupational progress; collecting progress reviews, evaluations and 
timesheets; and reconciling the information on the timesheets, and processing payroll and delivering checks or wages to 
participants. The worksite providers will provide academic and occupational onsite education componets during the 
duration of the agreement with the participant. The contractor shall document all activity in EF for tracking purposes. 
Proper documentation will be maintained in each participant file in the ATLAS system. 

Phoenix Rising YouthBuild Project:  The contractor will enroll, provide case management and training services up to 25 
young adults for the new 2021 YouthBuild Grant. In collaboration with CSCLM, Habitat and other partners, Eckerd 
Connects will coordinate and provide training along with staff supervision of the young adults to assist with completion 
of each training element. Eckerd Connects staff will input data into the YouthBuild MIS (Management Information 
System) system of the progress of each participant and provide additional reporting as needed to Program Development 
& Reporting Manager, and Director of Program Development. Eckerd Connects will follow the YouthBuild grant and 
guidance of the Director of Program Development. Eckerd Connects will enroll and keep the participants a minimum of 
6 months per class and no more than 24 months (about 2 years). The Contractor will provide follow-up services for 
YouthBuild throughout the remainder of the grant cycle as required. 

Placement Services:  The Contractor will provide individualized placement assistance. The Contractor staff will utilize EF, 
staffing agencies, the business community, and other means to assist participants in gaining employment. The Contractor 
staff will meet regularly with CSCLM Vice President of Operations to develop strategies to assist with job placement. The 
Contractor staff will also continue developing relationships with the armed forces, apprenticeship programs, and post-
secondary education institutions to expose participants to further education or training options.  

Incentive and Support Services:  The Contractor will manage and collect documentation to validate the earning of 
incentives and support service payments to and on behalf of participants. An incentive policy will be developed by the 
Contractor and forwarded to the Vice President of Operations. Incentives will be based on competencies participants 
achieve while enrolled in the program. Contractor shall document incentives and supportive services in EF for tracking 
purposes. Proper documentation will be maintained to track the distribution of such funds.  

File Audit Corrections: The Contractor will conduct internal monitoring of at least 20 participants electronic files per 
quarter to ensure all data errors are identified through CSCLM file monitoring and the areas of; eligibility/enrollment, 
individual service strategies, activity assignment, incomplete or missing case notes, work experience agreements, 
participant timesheets, support service documentation, post closure follow-ups are corrected. The Contractor must 
ensure all data errors are corrected within 30-days of notification of data error and provide verification of correction to 
administrative manager.  

Closure of Cases: The Contractor will review and update the participant files as the goals outlined in the ISS are 
completed. The staff will obtain verification of placement in employment, post-secondary education, or military 
verification. If participant enrolled in any triggering activities, additional verifications will be completed. Management 



 

13 
 

will approve file closures. The Contractor will close any files that have been inactive and not participating in activities in 
91 days (about 3 months).  

Follow-Up Services:  The Contractor should provide monthly contact with approximately 90 follow-up cases upon case 
closure and document in EF. The required post-exit follow-ups must be completed in time and recorded by the end of 
the first quarter, second quarter, third quarter, and fourth quarter after the participants exit the program. Follow-up 
services include, but are not limited to, tracking progress on the job, the development of increased skills and 
certifications, and incentives to support retention and/or completion of education and employment services. Follow-up 
activities will be appropriately recorded in EF and the required documentation will be placed in the participants’ paperless 
ATLAS file. 

Coordination of Service Delivery and Reporting: It is expected that the Contractor will participate in all mandatory service 
collaboration meetings and training organized by CSCLM. The Contractor will attend meetings scheduled with the 
Director of Program Development to review and discuss performance benchmarks and budget expenditures. The 
Contractor will submit a quarterly performance and financial report on or after 45-day quarter end of each quarter to 
monitor service delivery. 

Program Staffing and Point of Contact: The Contractor will maintain negotiated staffing levels to ensure program 
delivery. In the event a vacancy occurs, the Contractor will notify the Director of Program Development or designee within 
24 hours of such vacancy. The Contractor will maintain a single point of contact with Executive Vice President to ensure 
ongoing communication regarding contract services and performance.  

Cost Allocation Plan: The Contractor will submit a cost allocation plan to the Vice President of Operations annually. The 
cost allocation plan must be signed and certified by the Contractors Finance Manager. The Contractor will designate a 
contact person for this project who will facilitate invoices and any fiscal inquiries. Refer to Contract Budget Summary 
Table Exhibit “B” below: 

Contract Budget Summary:  

  YouthBuild A Youth Adult Dislocated Worker TOTAL 

Funding Source - CFDA #s 17.274 17.259 17.258 17.278   
Operating w/o WEX $173,656  $464,312.27  $20,000.00  $20,000.00  $677,968.27  

Operating WEX   $135,436.73      $135,436.73  
Subtotal Operating $173,656  $599,749.00  $20,000.00  $20,000.00  $813,405.00  

            
Participant w/o WEX $216,900  $57,651      $274,551.00  

Participant WEX   $108,600      $108,600.00  
Subtotal Participant $216,900  $166,251      $383,151.00  

            
Total Contract $390,556  $766,000.00  $20,000.00  $20,000.00  $1,196,555.60  

            
Total WEX as % of Allocation   31.86%     31.86% 

 

Fiscal: The Contractor will submit a cost allocation plan to the Contract Manager annually. The cost allocation plan must 
be signed and certified by the company’s Finance Manager. Eckerd Connects will designate a contact person for this 
project who will facilitate invoices and any fiscal inquiries. Accruals will be submitted to the Board’s designated staff by 



 

14 
 

the 10th of the month for the previous month, and invoices will be submitted by the 20th of the month. Appropriate 
documentation must be provided for reimbursement. 

Cost Categories for Billing: To meet State and Federal Reporting requirements, the Service Provider must provide an 
accounting of costs by customer type (In-School or Out-of-School) and activity (see descriptions below). Costs should be 
specifically charged to cost categories where possible, and a description of any allocation methodologies utilized should 
be detailed in the Service Provider’s Cost Allocation Plan. 

COST CATEGORY GUIDELINES 

 In-School Youth 
 Local Administration (reserved for Board use) 
 Out of School Youth 

Work Experience Expenditures (non-add, MUST MEET 25% OF YOUTH ALLOCATION LESS ADMIN) 

Performance Payments: Performance holdback payments will be paid on a quarterly basis after 45 days (about 1 and a 
half months) and information is validated and will be contingent upon verification of performance. Verification of data 
will be cross referenced with EF and/or DEO FL State Indicators of Performance Reports.  Refer to Performance 
Benchmark Table Exhibit “C” below:  

July 1, 2023, to June 30, 2024 

Performance Pay Measure: Eckerd Connects will have a performance holdback of $38,300 (5% of total WIOA Youth 
Contract Award) based on meeting Performance Benchmarks as indicated in the chart below. CareerSource Citrus Levy 
Marion will pay the agreed upon payment, not to exceed $38,300 and will be paid in four quarterly installments to be 
billed 45 days after the end of each quarter and will be paid once performance documentation has been validated. 

Performance Benchmark Definition / Required Performance Payment 

Enrollments 

1st Quarter- Meet 20 Enrollments by 9/30/23 
2nd Quarter- Meet 17 Enrollments by 12/31/23 
3rd Quarter- Meet 28 Enrollments by 3/31/24 
4th Quarter- Meet 25 Enrollments by 6/30/24 

Eckerd Connects is eligible for enrollment payout providing 
all enrollments are met by 6/30/2024.  

$1,595.83 per 
Quarter 

Measurable Skills Gain 
80% of OSY enrolled in a triggering education or training 

activity should have at least one measurable skill gain per 
program year. 

$1,595.83 per 
Quarter 

Employment/ Education 
Retention Rate 2nd Quarter after 

Exit 

75% of participants in education/training activities or 
unsubsidized employment during the 2nd quarter after exit 

from the program 

$1,595.83 per 
Quarter 

Employment/ Education 
Retention Rate 4th Quarter after 

Exit 

69% of participants in education/training activities or 
unsubsidized employment during the 4th quarter after exit 

from the program 

$1,595.83 per 
Quarter 

Credential Attainment Rate 

83% of participants attained an in-demand nationally 
industry recognized credential and/or secondary school 
diploma (or recognized equivalent) during participation 

and/ or within 1 year after exit from the program 

$1,595.83 per 
Quarter 

Median Wages $2,800 Median Wage of Participants who average at least 
$2,800 during the 2nd Quarter after exit from the program 

$1,595.83 per 
Quarter 

 



 

15 
 

For the above Performance Objective, the Contractor may capture, in an appropriate billing period, the payment of a 
performance benchmark missed in an earlier period if it can prove that the cumulative performance benchmarks for all 
affected periods were attained. Payments: If the Board’s President & CEO determines that the State’s EF reporting of 
WIOA activities contains inaccuracies or it is too onerous to generate suitable documentation for any WIOA payment 
claim, the President & CEO may waive the EF documentation requirement and direct that payment be paid. Upon mutual 
satisfaction by both the Board and the Contractor that either the respective system is “fixed,” or an alternative system is 
available to produce accurate data, the Board may adjust the previously paid profit payments received by the Contractor. 
All performance payments will be collected by the final invoice submission. 

Performance Outcome Measures:  The Contractor may be eligible for contract renewal and considered successful, if the 
following measures are achieved: 

• Measurable Skills Gain 
 

o 80% of OSY enrolled in a triggering education or training activity should have at least one measurable skill gain 
per program year. 
 

• WEX Expenditure Rate 
 

o Contractor will expend at least 25% ($191,500) of the required portion of the budget on work-based learning to align 
with WIOA/CSCLM requirements 

Other Primary Indicators of Performance to be tracked and monitored to align with State baseline data. 

• Employment/Education Retention Rate – 2nd Quarter After Exit 
 

o 75% of participants in education/training activities or unsubsidized employment during the 2nd quarter after exit 
from the program ~ (performance indicator)  

• Employment/Education Retention Rate – 4th Quarter After Exit  
 

o 69% of participants in education/training activities or unsubsidized employment during the 4th quarter after exit 
from the program ~ (performance indicator) 

• Credential Attainment Rate 
o 83% of participants attained an in-demand industry nationally recognized credential and/or secondary school 

diploma (or recognized equivalent) during participation and/ or within 1 year after exit from the program ~ 
(performance indicator)  

• Median Wages  
o $2,800 Median Wage of Participants who average at least $2,800 during the 2nd Quarter after exit from the program 

~ (performance indicator) 
  



 

16 
 

EXHIBIT V – Job Descriptions & Resumes 
 

Following this page 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

17 
 

 



 

18 
 

 



 

19 
 



 

20 
 



 

21 
 



 

22 
 



 

23 
 



 

24 
 



 

25 
 



 

26 
 



 

27 
 



 

28 
 



 

29 
 

 



 

30 
 

 

  



 

31 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 



 

32 
 

 

 
 
  



 

33 
 

 
 

 

 
  



 

34 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 



 

35 
 

 

 



 

36 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

37 
 

 

 

 
 

  



 

38 
 

  



 

39 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

40 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

41 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

42 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

43 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

44 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

45 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

46 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

47 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

48 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

49 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

50 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

51 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

52 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

53 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

54 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

55 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

56 
 

EXHIBIT VI – Salary Structure 
 
 
 
 

Eckerd Connects 
Staff Job Titles and Salary Hourly Ranges (updated for PY22, 7-1-2023- 6-30-2024) 

 
       Range Rates  

Code Description-English (US) Paygrade 
FLS
A W/C 

Job 
Class 

EE
O Minimum Midpoint Maximum 

Auto Ins 
Position

s 

1300003 Area Manager S10018 E 
881

0 MG 1 $48,717.90  $60,897.90  $73,077.90    

2000015 Billing Analyst H20015 N 
881

0 PR 2 $16.93  $21.16  $25.39    

5000017 Data Integrity Specialist H20017 N 
881

0 CL 5 $21.09  $26.37  $31.65    

2000044 Educational Instructor H20014 N 
886

8 PR 2 $15.39  $19.24  $23.09  No 

2000060 GED Instructor, WFD H20014 N 
886

8 PR 2 $15.39  $19.24  $23.09  No 

2000073 Lead Career Coach H20016 N 
886

8 PR 2 $18.80  $23.49  $28.19    

1300028 Operations Director S10021 E 
881

0 MG 1 $66,641.40  $83,301.75  $99,962.10  Yes 

2300033 Program Manager S10017 E 
881

0 MG 2 $43,882.65  $54,853.05  $65,823.45  Yes 

02300045 Site Manager S10016 E 
881

0 PR 2 $39,087.30 $48,859.65 $58,632.00   

2000131 Success Mentor H20010 N 
886

8 PR 2 $10.97  $13.72  $16.46    

1200003 VP, Operations S10025 E 
881

0 MG 1 $112,294.75  $140,368.15  $168,441.55    

2000142 Workforce Career Coach H20015 N 
886

8 PR 2 $16.93  $21.16  $25.39    

2000143 Workforce Development Specialist H20015 N 
886

8 PR 2 $16.93  $21.16  $25.39  No 

2000159 Workforce Program Director S10018 E 
881

0 PR 2 $48,717.90  $60,897.90  $73,077.90  No 

2000145 Workforce Retention Specialist H20014 N 
886

8 PR 2 $15.39  $19.24  $23.09  No 

05000049 Workforce Operations Assistant H20013 N 
881

0 CL 5 $14.11  $17.64  $21.17  No 

02000144 Workforce Instructor H20013 N 
886

8 PR 2 $15.39  $19.24  $23.09  No 

 

  



 

57 
 

EXHIBIT VII – RFP Page Noting Option to Renew 
CareerSource Citrus Levy Marion (hereafter referred to as CSCLM) issues this Invitation to Negotiate (ITN)   
to solicit innovative youth workforce development programs to operate under the provisions of the Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act in Local Workforce Development Area 10 which is made up of Citrus, Levy, 
and Marion Counties. CSCLM intends to be as inclusive as possible in the solicitation. The aim is to receive a 
wide variety of innovative proposals that best meet the needs of the area at large.  

 
The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA, Public Law 113-128) provides the framework for a 
national Workforce preparation system that is flexible, responsive, customer-focused, and locally managed. 
In Citrus, Levy, and Marion counties, CSCLM envisions a system that meets the needs of residents and 
businesses alike. The goal of programs under the Act is to increase employment, job retention, earnings and 
develop the work potential of the residents within our counties. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF CSCLM ONE STOP SYSTEM: 

 
CSCLM delivers all programs and services to customers through its One Stop System. This system is 
developed around both a “physical front door” and through “electronic access.”  The system includes 
connectivity between the various partners and service providers. The goal of the One Stop System is to provide 
full-service, staffed sites, offering services which assist individuals in obtaining employment through an 
individualized mix of career services and training-related activities. This ITN is focused on services and 
programs for Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) eligible youth.  

 
Responses may be submitted by a single entity or by a group of organizations or agencies that have agreed 
to work cooperatively to deliver services and achieve desired outcomes. If Responses are submitted by a 
group, a single lead entity must be designated for contracting purposes. 
  CSCLM reserves the right to select none of the Responses made to this ITN. Nothing obligates CSCLM to 
pay the cost of Response preparation and submission. Final contract approval with the selected 
organization(s) for WIOA Youth Services will be subject to negotiation. The contract will be awarded for a 
period of 4 years with renewal done each year. 

 
Questions regarding the ITN should be directed to: cgalica@careersourceclm.com. All questions must be 
submitted in writing to this e-mail address. All questions will then be answered and forwarded to all 
qualified parties as  part  of the process. No questions will  be addressed individually. 

mailto:cgalica@careersourceclm.com


 

58 
 

  



 

59 
 

EXHIBIT IX  

Sub-recipient DUNS and Federal Award Identifiers 

 

1. Federal Award Identification 
 Grant:  Youth Build 
 Subrecipient:  Eckerd Connects 
 DUNS number:  080681158 
 Federal Award Identification Number:  YB-38216-22-60-A-12 
 Federal Award Date:  09/01/2019 & 5/1/2022 
 Sub-award Performance Period:  7/1/2023 – 06/30/2024 
 Federal Funds Obligated: $32,582.00 & $303,515.00 
 Funds Obligated to Sub-recipient: $32,582.00 & $303,515.00 
 Federal Award Amount:  $766,000.00, $740,737.00, $844,712.00 
 Federal Awarding Agency, Pass-through entity, and Awarding Official Contact: 

 Department of Labor 
 CareerSource Citrus Levy Marion 
 Eric Dent – FPO  

o 404-302-5349 (phone)   
o 770-597-1802 (mobile)  
o Dent.Eric@dol.gov    

 CFDA: 17.274, 17.259,17.258, 17.278, 17.274 
 Is Award considered a Research and Development Award: N/A 
 Indirect Cost Rate for the Federal 15.7% 
 Sub-recipient Indirect Cost Rate: 13.6% Provisional rate 

 

2. Requirements/Additional Requirements:  explained in included Scope of Work 
 

  

mailto:Dent.Eric@dol.gov


 

60 
 

 

EXHIBIT X  
 Authorization to Incur Travel 

Program Year 2022-2023 
Eckerd Youth Alternatives 

 
            STAFF NAME 

 
              POSITION/TITLE 

TRAVEL 
ESTIMATE 

Kimberly Grey  Operations Director  120 

Heaven Colon  Program Manager 750 

Shannon Mills Lead Career Coach/YouthBuild 200 

Edward Deskovic Workforce Career Coach  100 

Brittney Fish  Workforce Career Coach  100 

Talia Kong-quee Retention Specialist 480 

Victoria Wilson-Reich Workforce Career Coach  Exempt (Non-Driver) 

   

 Total Mileage for All Staff:  1750 

   

   

   

 

Travel Justification:  Attends local, community and out-of-state meetings, board/committee meetings, 
partner workgroups, meetings with subcontractors, training opportunities, events and conferences 
requiring vicinity mileage travel. 

 










































































